

# An Hourly-Wage-Based Earned Income Tax Credit: Implications For Workers, Employers, And Taxpayers

Ralph D. Husby, (E-mail: r-husby@uiuc.edu), University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign

## Abstract

*What is the best way to compensate low-paid workers? A “generous” minimum wage may cause substantial unemployment and serious dislocations. The current combination of a modest minimum wage plus the annual-income-based earned income tax credit is, in some cases, a disincentive to work. An hourly-wage-based earned income tax credit, on the other hand, may be the most efficient and effective way to compensate the low-wage worker.*

## 1. Introduction

A number of programs to assist the *able-bodied poor* have been introduced in the U.S. since 1935: Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) for one-parent families; AFDC-UP (Aid to Families with Children of an Unemployed Parent) for two-parent families; unemployment insurance (temporary benefits only); food stamps; and other income-in-kind programs. In 1996, however, the U.S. Congress passed the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act. This bill signaled a shift in policy away from providing income maintenance (public aid) and toward moving recipients to employment and assisting the low-wage employed. Since 1996, the primary income policy for the working poor in the U.S. has been the *legal minimum wage augmented by the Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC)*. In recent years, some European Countries, including the U.K. and The Netherlands, have considered earned income tax credits.

In this paper, I discuss three policies for augmenting the income of the employed poor: raising the minimum wage, combining the minimum wage with an earnings tax credit (the current policy in the U.S.), and combining a minimum wage with a wage-based tax credit or wage subsidy. Finally, I make a case for the third strategy, a combination minimum wage/wage subsidy.

## 2. Current U.S. Policy: The Legal Minimum Wage

One strategy for lifting the working poor out of poverty would be to raise the legal minimum wage. The minimum wage in the U.S., however, cannot provide a solution to the problem of the working poor for several reasons. As of this writing, with the minimum wage at \$5.15/hour, a 40-hour per week, 50 weeks per year (2000 hours/year)<sup>1</sup> job will earn the employee only \$10,300. The 2001 U.S. weighted average poverty thresholds for a family of three (one adult and two children) and a family of four (two adults and two children) were \$14,269 and \$17,960.<sup>2</sup> So, minimum wages of \$7.13 and \$8.98 an hour, in the absence of the EITC, would be necessary to bring families of these sizes up to the year-2001 official poverty line.

This brings us to the second problem with a minimum-wage solution. The minimum wage is unlikely to be raised enough to bring even small families comfortably out of poverty because the dominant view among economists is that a dramatically increased minimum wage would decrease employment. In the 1990s, there was another

---

*Readers with comments or questions are encouraged to contact the author via email.*

surge of interest in and research on minimum wages. Some economists have suggested that the impact of the minimum wage on employment may be trivial or nonexistent (see especially Card and Krueger, 1995a, Card and Krueger, 1995b, Brown, 1995, and Freeman, 1995) while others have continued to argue that the side-effects are negative and noteworthy (see, for example, Deere et. al., 1995, Hamermesh, 1995, Neumark and Wascher, 1992, Neumark and Wascher, 1995, and Welch, 1995).

There are other criticisms of the minimum wage as an antipoverty device. The minimum wage could not vary with family size. The current minimum wage lifts a single individual above poverty but not a family of two or more. In the case of a large family, e.g., family of five, one minimum wage would provide only about half (48.7 percent) of the poverty threshold. Multiple minimum wage levels, higher for large families and lower for small families, are untenable however because they would bias employers toward hiring single persons and heads of small families.

The minimum wage also reduces market efficiency. Provided labor markets are competitive, it is well known that a minimum wage set above the competitive wage would result in a deadweight loss. An increase in that minimum wage would increase the deadweight loss.

The minimum wage is also criticized for ineffective targeting of the poor (see Gramlich, 1976 and Burkhauser and Finegan, 1989), although other economists (see Card and Krueger, 1995a) have been less critical of the minimum wage on these grounds. Burkhauser et. al., 1996b, suggest that 68 percent of the working poor in 1990 were already earning at least \$4.25, the proposed minimum wage at that time, so they would have been unaffected by this proposed increase; also, only 22 percent of workers affected would have been poor, and they would have received only an estimated 19.3 percent of the benefits of the increased minimum wage.

### **3. Current U.S. Policy: Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC)**

Current U.S. policy for the low-income employed is a minimum wage combined with the Earned Income Tax Credit. The EITC, an earnings subsidy to families with low earnings, has grown from a modest program to offset social security taxes for low-earnings families to the centerpiece of antipoverty efforts in the U.S. in the 21<sup>st</sup> century. After adjusting for inflation, program costs increased 600 percent from 1985 to 1994 (Merski, 1995), and have grown considerably since 1994. As of 2001, for a family with two or more children, the EITC is calculated as 40 percent of earnings up to an earnings level of \$9,999. At this point, the EITC benefit peaks and plateaus at \$4,008 until earnings are \$13,099, and then decreases at an implicit marginal tax rate (IMTR) of 21%, declining to zero at an earnings level of \$32,152 (see Table 1 for more detail).

One problem with the EITC is that the sum of a minimum wage *plus the EITC* does not lift a two-parent family with children above the poverty line, and it cannot be made much more generous because of potential work disincentive effects. Consider a family of four with two qualifying children as of 2001. The 2001 poverty threshold for such a family was \$17,960, and the minimum wage during 2001 was \$5.15. In order for one minimum wage plus EITC to equal the poverty line, the maximum EITC would have to be increased from \$4,008 to \$7,660 (see Table 1). Then, the IMTR or phase-out rate would have to be 40.21 percent in order to retain \$32,152 as the phase-out limit or break-even. (Alternatively, if the phase-out rate remains 21 percent, the break-even point would have to increase to an earnings level of \$49,576, an amount that would almost certainly be politically unacceptable.) Add on the other marginal taxes faced by the family, and the combined effective marginal tax rate (CEMTR) becomes a significant problem (see Table 2 and Figure 1). Using 3 percent as a typical state income tax, for a family of four earning over \$17,052, the sum total of increased taxes and reduced benefits would be 89.86 percent of earnings. The effect of the sales tax on income or purchasing power is ignored here; so also are public assistance programs and public housing. Add public assistance and/or public housing to these examples, and the total CEMTR could exceed 100 percent. Our CEMTR figures here are similar to those calculated by Holtzblatt et. al. (1994), Browning (1995), Dickert et. al. (1995) and the U.S. General Accounting Office (1993). The differences depend on whether the sales tax and the implicit food stamp tax are taken into account and the treatment of the social security tax.<sup>4</sup>

Whether the EITC, even at current levels, could provide a work incentive is problematical. In the phase-

out range, both income and substitution effects would be in the direction of less work. Most studies indicate a small decrease in hours worked, in the 1 to 4 percent range of those recipients already employed (see Hoffman and Seidman, 1990; U.S. GAO, 1993; Holtzblatt et. al., 1994; Eissa and Hoynes, 1998; and Meyer, 1998.) Dickert et al. (1995), on the other hand, report that the potential increase in labor-force participation *may* more than offset the decreased hours of work of the already employed, depending on the hours and weeks worked of the new participants.

Another problem with the EITC is targeting of the poor. For a family of three, the 2001 poverty line is \$14,269. But benefits are accruing to families of three (one adult, two children) up to annual earnings of \$32,152, so benefits are going to significant numbers of families with incomes up to 2¼ times the poverty line. Hoffman and Seidman (1990) estimate that 75 percent of EITC recipients are non-poor before receiving EITC.

Third, it is estimated that \$1.9 billion out of \$5.9 billion in EITC outlays was “lost to incorrect payments,” i.e., 32 percent. The IRS has always been concerned with underreporting of income, but in the subsidy range of the EITC, it must now be concerned with over reporting as well. Non-existent children have been reported by some families. And the IRS has estimated that 160,000 illegal aliens claimed the EITC in 1994 (see U.S. GAO, 1995). Leibman (1998) estimates that overpayments are down but still 21 percent as of the late 1990s.

Finally, for many families, the EITC includes a marriage penalty. In a two-parent, two-child family with *both* parents earning a \$5.15 minimum wage, the EITC would be \$2,433 for a total income of \$23,033. If split into two actual or fictitious one-parent, one-child families, the earnings would be \$10,300 each plus a \$2,428 EITC each for a total of \$25,456: a \$2,423 marriage penalty. In a two-parent, four-child family, the EITC would still be \$2,433. If it split into two one-parent, two-child families, the EITC benefits would climb to \$4,008 x 2 = \$8,016 for a marriage penalty of \$5,583.<sup>5</sup>

When the negative income tax (NIT) was the reform of choice *four decades ago*, much was made of the *dilemma* faced by the designer. An ideal NIT would (a) have an “adequate” guarantee, (b) include an implicit marginal tax rate non-injurious to employment incentives, and (c) be well targeted on the poor. But these three objectives are mutually exclusive. In terms of this dilemma, the EITC does not fare well. The guarantee is essentially zero: No credit is paid to someone with no earnings (although admittedly other programs may help a family with zero earnings). The implicit marginal tax rate, on the face of it, seems modest, but the combined marginal tax rate faced by recipients in the phase-out range, assuming the more generous EITC discussed above, would typically be over 70 percent and could be over 100 percent for some families. As for targeting, the existing EITC benefits some families who earn over twice the poverty line, and a poverty-threshold-attaining EITC of the type discussed above would either involve a very high phase-out rate (implicit tax rate) or paying benefits to families with earnings well over the poverty threshold.

Below, we discuss an alternative to the present U.S. EITC: an hourly-wage-based EITC or wage subsidy combined with a minimum wage.

#### 4. A Combination Minimum Wage/Wage Subsidy

In this section, we introduce an alternative labor-market strategy that is both effective and efficient in raising the welfare of the labor force. This alternative policy is a hybrid or combination of a minimum wage plus a wage-based tax credit or wage subsidy: the *combination policy* (CP).<sup>6</sup>

Under the combination policy, a “target” or “formula” or “break-even” wage ( $W_T$ ) would need to be established, which combined with the subsidy rate (e.g., 50 percent) and the employer-paid wage would bring the worker up to the desired minimum level of remuneration. The employee would receive the desired minimum level of compensation

$$W_d = W + s,$$

where  $s$  is the subsidy; the subsidy received under a wage subsidy policy would be defined as follows:

$$s = \alpha(W_T - W),$$

where  $W$  = actual employer-paid wage, and

$$0 \leq \alpha \leq 1$$

## 5. Implementation and Costs of the Combination Policy

Suppose the desired minimum level of compensation were determined to be \$7.23 for 1997. Given the 1997 U.S. minimum wage of \$4.75 and a subsidy rate of 50 percent, the subsidy would be \$2.48. Given this subsidy rate of 50 percent, the formula wage or target wage would then be set at \$9.71. The wage subsidy, given the minimum wage of \$4.75, would be \$2.48; for an individual earning \$5.75, the subsidy would be \$1.98; for an individual earning \$6.25, the subsidy would be \$1.73; etc.

There are potentially complex economic efficiency implications for collecting the taxes to pay for the subsidy. However, by analyzing a policy in which the current EITC is replaced by an equal-cost version of the CP, these complications can be avoided. For calculations that we have made for the year 1997, with a target wage of \$9.71, a 50 percent subsidy rate, and a \$4.75 minimum wage, we estimate that the cost of the wage subsidy would have been \$27.7 billion; the EITC in contrast cost \$27.9 billion in 1997.<sup>7</sup> A CP with these parameters will therefore serve as our *equal-cost combination policy* as of 1997.

As seen from Table 3, the minimum wage plus EITC falls short of the poverty threshold by 10 percent and 19.2 percent for two-adult families with one or two children respectively [although it exceeds the poverty line for one-adult families (with either one or two children)]. The equivalent-cost CP, on the other hand, would provide more generous benefits to all of these families, and only falls short (by 11.2 percent instead of 19.2 percent) of the poverty line for a two-adult, two-child family. The wage subsidy *could* vary, however, with family size if policy-makers desired and could be less, compared to the example above, for a family with one child and more for a family with two children, and therefore more closely approximate the official poverty thresholds. (If the program were designed this way, an equal-cost CP, for a two-adult, two-child family, would fall short of the poverty line by far less than 11.2 percent.) Single persons, for example, could receive no subsidy. The minimum wage by itself (at least in the past and at this writing) would keep a single person officially out of poverty. The subsidy might be, for example, \$1 for a family of two, \$2 for a family of three, and \$3 for a family of four. Teenagers from middle- and high-income families could be exempt from the subsidy by limiting the subsidy to the principal family earner, defined in some way (e.g., as that person who has earned the most over the past 18 months, the definition used in the former AFDC-UP program). In addition, the CP could easily be designed to minimize marriage penalties.<sup>8</sup>

The wage subsidy could be administered through “negative withholding.” If so, the employer, on a weekly, biweekly, or monthly basis, depending on the payroll period, would subtract the wage subsidies (negative withholding) from the positive withholdings and send in the balance to the IRS. The payroll check to the low-wage employee would then include the subsidy. (If the negative withholdings exceeded the positive withholdings, then the IRS would send a check to the firm.) The advantages: First, the employee receives the subsidy on a timely basis and her/his income is distributed evenly throughout the year. In contrast, the EITC is typically received during the income tax filing period. Second, businesses and taxpayers would benefit if fraud were lower under the wage subsidy compared to the EITC. Fraud may be lower with the CP as there would be no incentive to overstate income as there is now if one is a very low-earning worker in the phase-in range of the EITC. Also, the subsidy would be paid by the employer. In contrast, the EITC benefit is (typically) determined by the employee in the privacy of her/his own home where temptations may arise.

There was a series of largely positive articles on wage subsidies published nearly three decades ago (see Kesselman, 1969, 1973, Barth and Greenberg, 1971, Zeckhauser, 1971, and Browning, 1973). Interest waned quickly, however, probably because, as Browning (1995) states, of perceived defects, the “defects (including) administrative problems and the difficulty of targeting benefits on those with low incomes” (p. 42) and possibly also because it was discussed as an alternative to the negative income tax rather than in conjunction with the minimum

wage. Hoffman and Seidman (1990, p. 60) point out the potential for fraud from overstating hours. For example, if an employee were working 40 hours at \$6.50 an hour, employer and employee could conspire to claim that s/he was working 50 hours at \$5.20 an hour, and if the subsidy were half the difference between the wage and a target wage of \$9, then the fraudulent information would yield the employee a \$1.90 subsidy for 50 hours instead of \$1.25 for 40 hours, raising the subsidy by \$45 a week. In this example, 47 percent of the subsidy would be fraudulent, and if 10 percent of claimants were doing it, we have approximately 4.7 percent fraud. A thorough discussion of all of the potential administrative problems is beyond the scope of this paper, but we believe that the targeting and fraud problems could be administratively solved. As already mentioned, the subsidy could go to only one family member and could be administered through the employer's withholding; it could be limited to only one employer (for the worker with multiple jobs). Overstatement of hours could be partially solved by limiting the subsidy to the first 40 hours per week. True (using the above example), one could still claim the \$1.90 subsidy for the first 40 hours. However, 20 to 30 percent of EITC payments now go to ineligible recipients, so we suggest the potential for fraud may be far lower with the wage subsidy. Also, the IRS penalties for the potential conspiracies described above could be severe.

## 6. Conclusion

If society, through its government institutions, were to set a minimum desired compensation for employment, what is the best way to achieve it? We have mentioned three approaches in this paper: raising the minimum wage, maintaining the combination of the minimum wage and the EITC, and combining the minimum wage with a wage-based tax credit or wage subsidy. Raising the minimum wage potentially causes employment losses. Economists admittedly differ at the moment over how significant the losses are or whether there are any, but even if employment would not go down, there is the possibility that unskilled workers might lose their jobs to more-skilled secondary-family workers (see, for example, Luttmer, 1998).

Currently, in the U.S., a minimum wage combined with the Earned Income Tax Credit is used to achieve a minimum level. This policy, too, has several drawbacks. The EITC fails to get a two-parent family with one minimum-wage earner up to the poverty line, yet it pays out sizable benefits to the non-poor and contributes to a high combined marginal tax rate. The CP would minimize subsidies to the non-poor. Whereas the EITC provided benefits to a family of four in 1997 with an income in excess of \$29,000, the CP with a minimum wage at \$4.75 an hour plus a 50 percent wage subsidy and a "target-wage" of \$9.70 for a family of four, would have paid no benefits to a single-earner family earning more than \$19,400. Furthermore, for someone earning the minimum \$4.75 an hour (1997), the \$2.48 subsidy  $[0.5 (9.70-4.75)]$  would bring the family income to \$14,460 a year whereas the 1997 minimum wage plus EITC would only bring a family with two children to \$13,156. Given the EITC, working families would be facing a combined marginal tax rate of up to approximately 74 percent -- and close to 90 percent if the EITC were made sufficiently generous to bring a family with two adults, two children, and one minimum-wage earner up to the poverty line. The CEMTR with the CP would vary depending on how various components would be taxed: whether the wage subsidy would reduce the food stamp benefit at the rate of 24 cents on the dollar, the rate at which earnings reduce food stamps, or at 30 cents on the dollar, the rate at which unearned income reduces food stamps; and whether the state income tax, federal income tax, and the social security tax would treat the subsidy as ordinary income and earnings. Nevertheless, the combination policy that would lift a one-minimum-wage-earning family out of official U.S. poverty, however, would result in a CEMTR never exceeding 49.65 percent -- not low, but a vast improvement over the peak 70 to 90 percent with the EITC. The CEMTR peaks at 49.65 percent regardless of the amount of dependent care costs in the food stamp program and also regardless of whether the wage subsidy is generous enough to raise a family of four out of poverty or is the more modest equal-cost program. Although we have ignored cash welfare, public housing, and sales taxes in these calculations, as well as the varying state income taxes, the point is that the CEMTR would be much lower with the combination of a minimum wage and wage-based tax credit than with the combination minimum wage/EITC.

Proponents of the EITC might argue that the minimum wage plus EITC plus food stamps does bring a family approximately up to the poverty line. Nevertheless, the fact is that the combination policy would make the poor better off at the same cost, or could make low-income families as well off at *less cost* (and with fewer payments to the non-poor).

One might also argue that the CP analyzed here would incur a deadweight loss on the taxpayers who have to pay for it. As previously mentioned, however, we have analyzed a wage subsidy that would cost the same as the EITC, so no additional deadweight loss to the taxpayer would occur. Furthermore, the EITC with its higher implicit marginal tax rate likely would have a negative differential effect on labor supply resulting in an additional deadweight loss compared to the wage subsidy.

In conclusion, what are the advantages of an hourly-wage-based earned income tax credit over an annual-income-based earned income tax credit? *Recipients* would receive higher benefits (for the same budgetary cost). They would also face a lower combined effective marginal tax rate encouraging them to work longer hours, which could benefit their families. The more hours they work, the higher the benefits (unless there were an hours limitation); with the current EITC, the more hours most recipients work (the earnings of most recipients would place them in the phase-out range of the EITC), the lower the benefits.

*Employers* benefit if their employees are more willing to work longer hours if needed. The wage-based tax credit would be very easy to calculate or program into the payroll software. When hiring, the employer could show the potential employee the combined compensation level, e.g., \$6 + \$2 rather than just \$6.

The employer/taxpayer and *taxpayer* in general would benefit by the reduced deadweight loss (greater economic efficiency). The incentives to work harder and longer might lead to wage increases and therefore reduced subsidy levels; also, with higher wages and longer hours, the recipients would be paying higher taxes and eligible for less assistance from programs like food stamps. And finally, the potential reduction in fraud would also reduce program cost and therefore benefit the taxpayer. 📖

#### Footnotes

1. We are following the usual convention of a 2000 hour year (40 hours a week, 50 weeks a year).
2. The 2002 U.S. poverty lines, for families of three and four, when published in the fall of 2002, will be, assuming about 2 percent inflation, approximately \$14,550 and \$18,300.
3. There are also very modest benefits to families with no qualifying children with annual benefits peaking at \$364.
4. Although when assuming perfectly inelastic labor supply, the employee burden of the U.S. social security payroll tax would be the combined employee/employer 15.3 percent, the amount that would be deducted from any additional \$1 of earnings would be 7.65 cents (Husby, 2000).
5. On the other hand, if a childless adult with earnings, e.g., \$9500, marries a non-employed adult with at least two children, then the EITC would increase from \$0 to \$3656.
6. In this paper, we do not discuss a *simple* wage subsidy as an *alternative* to a minimum wage. The reason for this is that, depending on elasticities of labor supply and demand as well as the degree of labor market power of the employer, a simple wage subsidy could turn out to be a subsidy primarily to the employer rather than the employee. A simple wage subsidy is also likely to create a substantial deadweight loss.
7. "In 1997, the EITC provided \$27.9 billion of credits, including spending on tax refunds and lower tax receipts for non-refunded portions of the credit." U.S. Office of Management and Budget, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 1999, U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C., 1998, p.224.
8. Consider, for example, a minimum wage of \$5 an hour and a wage subsidy that would pay a \$.50 subsidy to a minimum-wage-earning family of two, \$1.50 to a family of three, and \$3 to a family of four or more. A two-minimum-wage earner, two-child family would have an income of \$10,000 plus a \$6000 subsidy to the "principal earner" plus \$10,000 for the second earner for a total income of \$26,000. If it split into two one-minimum-wage earner, one-child families, each would earn \$10,000 plus a \$1000 subsidy for a total of \$22,000. So, there is no marriage penalty, but in fact a \$4000 marriage *bonus*. In the case of a family with two minimum-wage-earning adults and four children, the income would again be \$26,000. If it split into two one-minimum-wage earner, two-child families, they would each have earnings of \$10,000 plus a \$3000 subsidy for a total of \$26,000 and consequently no marriage penalty.

**References**

1. Brown, Charles. "Myth and Measurement: The New Economics of the Minimum Wage: Comment by Charles Brown." *Industrial and Labor Relations Review* 48:4, July 1995, 828-30.
2. Browning, Edgar K. "Effects of the Earned Income Tax Credit on Income and Welfare." *National Tax Journal* 48:1, March 95, 23-44.
3. Burkhauser, Richard V. and T. Aldrich Finegan. "The Minimum Wage and the Poor: The End of a Relationship." *Journal of Policy Analysis and Management* 8:1, winter 1989, 53-71.
4. Richard V. Burkhauser, Kenneth A. Couch, and Andrew J. Glenn. "Public Policies for the Working Poor: The Earned Income Tax Credit vs. Minimum Wage Legislation." in Solomon W. Polachek, *Research in Labor Economics* 15, 1996a, 65-109.
5. Richard V. Burkhauser, Kenneth A. Couch, and David C. Wittenberg. "'Who Gets What' from Minimum Wage Hikes: A Re-Estimation of Card and Krueger's Distributional Analysis in *Myth and Measurement: The New Economics of the Minimum Wage.*" *Industrial and Labor Relations Review* 49:3, April 1996b, 547-52.
6. Card, David. "Using Regional Variation in Wages to Measure the Effects of the Federal Minimum Wage." *Industrial and Labor Relations Review* 46:1, October 1992, 22-37.
7. Card, David. "Do Minimum Wages Reduce Employment? A Case Study of California, 1987-89." *Industrial and Labor Relations Review* 46:1, October 1992, 38-54.
8. Card, David and Alan B. Krueger. *Myth and Measurement: The New Economics of the Minimum Wage.* Princeton, NJ: Princeton U. Press, 1995a.
9. Card, David and Alan B. Krueger. "Time-Series Minimum-Wage Studies: A Meta-analysis." *American Economic Association Papers and Proceedings* 85:2, May 1995b, 238-43.
10. Deere, Donald, Kevin Murphy, and Finis Welch. "Reexamining Methods of Estimating Minimum-Wage Effects." *American Economic Association Papers and Proceedings* 85:2, May 1995, 232-37.
11. Dickert, Stacy, Scott Houser, and John Karl Scholz. "Taxes and the Poor: A Microsimulation Study of Implicit and Explicit Taxes." *National Tax Journal* 47:4, Sept 1994, 621-38.
12. Dickert, Stacy, Scott Houser, and John Karl Scholz. "The Earned Income Tax Credit and Transfer Programs: A Study of Labor Market and Program Participation." in James M. Poterba. *Tax Policy and the Economy.* Cambridge, MA: The MIT Press, 1995.
13. Ehrenberg, Ronald G. "New Minimum Wage Research: Symposium Introduction." *Industrial and Labor Relations Review* 46:1, October 1992, 3-5.
14. Ehrenberg, Ronald G. and Robert Smith. *Modern Labor Economics: Theory and Public Policy.* Reading, PA: Addison Wesley, 1997.
15. Eissa, Nada and Hilary Hoynes. "Married Couples, Work, and the EITC." *Poverty Research News, The Newsletter of the Northwestern University/University of Chicago Joint Center for Poverty Research* 2:3, Summer 1998, 6-8.
16. Freeman, Richard B. "Myth and Measurement: The New Economics of the Minimum Wage: Comment by Richard Freeman." *Industrial and Labor Relations Review* 48:4, July 1995, 830-34.
17. Gramlich, Edward M. "Impact of Minimum Wages on Other Wages, Employment, and Family Incomes." *Brookings Papers on Economic Activity* 1976:2, 409-451.
18. Hamermesh, Daniel S. "Myth and Measurement: The New Economics of the Minimum Wage: Comment by Daniel S. Hamermesh." *Industrial and Labor Relations Review* 48:4, July 1995, 835-38.
19. Hoffman, Saul D. and Lawrence S. Seidman. *The Earned Income Tax Credit: Antipoverty Effectiveness and Labor Market Effects.* Kalamazoo MI: W.E. Upjohn Institute, 1990.
20. Holtzblatt, Janet, Janet McCubbin, and Robert Gillette. "Promoting Work Through the EITC." *National Tax Journal* 47:3, September 1994, 591-607.
21. Husby, Ralph D. "A Note on the Combined Tax Rate Faced by a Low-Income Worker in the U.S." University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign, *Unpublished Paper*, 2000.
22. Katz, Lawrence F. and Alan B. Krueger. "The Effect of the Minimum Wage on the Fast-Food Industry." *Industrial and Labor Relations Review* 46:1, October 1992, 6-21.
23. Liebman, Jeffrey B. "The EITC Compliance Problem." *Poverty Research News, The Newsletter of the Northwestern University/University of Chicago Joint Center for Poverty Research* 2:3, Summer 1998, 9-10.

24. Meyer, Bruce. "Single Mothers, Work, and the EITC." *Poverty Research News, The Newsletter of the Northwestern University/University of Chicago Joint Center for Poverty Research* 2:3, Summer 1998, 3-5.
25. Neumark, David and William Wascher. "Employment Effects of Minimum Wages: Panel Data on State Minimum Wage Laws." *Industrial and Labor Relations Review* 46:1, October 1992, 55-81.
26. Neumark, David and William Wascher. "Minimum-Wage Effects on School and Work Transitions of Teenagers." *American Economic Association Papers and Proceedings* 85:2, May 1995, 244-49.
27. Osterman, Paul. "Myth and Measurement: The New Economics of the Minimum Wage: Comment by Paul Osterman." *Industrial and Labor Relations Review* 48:4, July 1995, 839-42.
28. Scholz, John Karl. "The Earned Income Tax Credit: Participation, Compliance, and Antipoverty Effectiveness." *National Tax Journal* 47:1, March 1994, 63-85.
29. Smith, Ralph E. and Bruce Vavrichek. "The Wage Mobility of Minimum Wage Workers." *Industrial and Labor Relations Review* 46:1, October 1992, 82-90.
30. U.S. Department of Commerce, 1997, Bureau of the Census, Current Population Survey: Annual Demographic File, [computer file], ICPSR version, Washington, D.C.: U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of the Census [producer], 1997, Ann Arbor, MI: Inter-University Consortium for Political and Social Research [distributor], 1997.
31. U.S. General Accounting Office, "Earned Income Tax Credit: Design and Administration Could be Improved." GAO/GDD-93-145, Washington, D.C., September 1993.
32. U.S. General Accounting Office, "Earned Income Credit: Targeting to the Working Poor." GAO/GDD-95-122BR, Washington, D.C., March 1995.
33. U.S. Office of Management and Budget, *Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 1999*, U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C., 1998.
34. Welch, Finis. "Myth and Measurement: The New Economics of the Minimum Wage: Comment by Finis Welch." *Industrial and Labor Relations Review* 48:4, July 1995, 842-49.
35. Wolfson, Michael and Brian Murphy, "New Views on Inequality Trends in Canada and the United States." *Monthly Labor Review* 121:4, April 1998, 3-11.

**Table 1 Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) parameters, 2001**

	<b>One child</b>	<b>Two or more children</b>
<b>Phase-in range</b>		
Income range	\$0 - \$7,149	\$0 - \$9,999
Credit rate (% of earnings beginning at zero earnings)	34%	40%
<b>Plateau range</b>		
Income range	\$7,150-\$13,099	\$10,000-\$13,099
Maximum/plateau benefit level (current)	\$2,428	\$4,008
<b>Phase-out range</b>		
Income range	\$13,100 - \$28,237	\$13,100 - \$32,152
IMTR <sup>a</sup> (phase-out rate)	16%	21%
Two-parent poverty thresh.	14,269	17,960
Maximum plateau benefit level (more generous EITC <sup>b</sup> )	\$3,969 <sup>c</sup>	\$7,660 <sup>c</sup>
IMTR (phase-out rate) with more generous EITC	26.22% <sup>d</sup>	40.21% <sup>d</sup>

<sup>a</sup> IMTR - implicit marginal tax rate

<sup>b</sup> More generous EITC is defined as the EITC with the maximum/plateau benefit necessary, when added to the minimum wage, to bring a family up to the poverty threshold.

<sup>c</sup> Poverty threshold less (minimum wage x 2000 hours).

<sup>d</sup> More generous maximum benefit ÷ (break-even earnings minus upper limit of plateau earnings amount).



Table 2 CEMTR<sup>a</sup> for Two-Child, Low-Earning Family of four, 1997

	Earnings from 11,930 to 17,051	Earnings from 17,052 to 25,760-31,400 <sup>b</sup>
<b>For current EITC</b>		
EITC	21	21
Social Security	7.65	7.65
Federal Income Tax	-	15
State Income Tax (typical)	3	3
Food Stamp IMTR	<u>24</u>	<u>24</u>
Total	55.65	70.65
<b>For more generous EITC<sup>c</sup></b>	40.21 <sup>d</sup>	40.21 <sup>d</sup>
EITC	7.65	7.65
Social Security	-	15
Federal Income Tax	3	3
State Income Tax (typical)	<u>24</u>	<u>24</u>
Food Stamp IMTR	74.86	89.86
Total		

<sup>a</sup> CEMTR - combined effective marginal tax rate.

<sup>b</sup> Upper earnings limit for food stamp eligibility depends on excess shelter costs and dependent care costs. The above range is calculated for dependent care costs from \$0 to \$375/month for a family of four with excess shelter costs of \$250.

<sup>c</sup> More generous EITC is defined as the EITC with the maximum/plateau benefit necessary, when added to the minimum wage, to bring a family up to the poverty threshold.

<sup>d</sup> More generous maximum benefit ÷ (break-even earnings - upper plateau earnings amount).

Table 3a Minimum Wage/EITC and Minimum Wage/Wage Subsidy Compared to Poverty Line, 1997

	Min. Wage plus EITC		Min. W plus Wage Sub.		Poverty Threshold	
	1 child	2 children	1 child	2 children	1 child	2 children
1 adult	11710	13156	14460	14460	11063	12931
2 adults	11710	13156	14460	14460	13008	16276

Table 3b Minimum Wage/EITC vs. Minimum Wage/Wage Subsidy as percent of Poverty Line

	Min. Wage plus EITC		Min. W plus Wage Sub.	
	1 child	2 children	1 child	2 children
1 adult	105.8	101.7	130.7	111.8
2 adults	90.0	80.8	111.2	88.8

**Notes**